FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK	
	X
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	: Docket No. 08-CV-1034 (AT)
- against -	:
	DECLARATION IN SUPPORT
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.	:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

and belief:

Defendants.

I, **STEVEN A. ENGEL, ESQ.**, hereby declare under penalty of perjury, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, that the following is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information

- 1. I am a partner in the law firm of Dechert LLP, counsel to proposed intervenors the Patrolmen's Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., the Detectives Endowment Association, Police Department, City of New York, Inc., the Lieutenants Benevolent Association of the City of New York, Inc., and the Captains' Endowment Association of New York, Inc. (collectively, the "Police Intervenors") in this matter.
- 2. This declaration and the exhibits annexed hereto are submitted in further support of the Police Intervenors' motion to intervene in the above-captioned matter.
- 3. Annexed hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of excerpts containing
 Articles I and XXI of the most recent Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of New
 York and the Patrolmen's Benevolent Association.
- 4. The other Police Intervenors all have equivalent provisions in their respective collective bargaining agreements.

Dated this 14th day of March, 2014

/s/ Steven A. Engel Steven A. Engel

15189735